

CAROLUS XIII

ROYO Y IMPERAD

A.S. 312

DECEMBER, 2023

No.X of 2023

An Act relating to the Imperial and Royal Style of His Imperial Majesty

Assented to on the xth of December, 2023

E IT ENACTED, by the Office of the Prime Minister of the New

Sarovian Empire and Her Colonies and Dominions, with the advice and consent of the Imperial Parliament thereof, as follows:

Titles and the Constitution

1. Whereas in our codified Constitution as Sarovians, it is known that our beloved monarch Carolus XIII is assigned the following Imperial Style:

His Imperial Majesty by the Grace of Stefan, King of the Sarovians and Emperor of the Sarovian Commonwealth, Grand King of the State, King of Reuss, of Nassau, of Philippia and of Metternau, Patriarch of the Vasas, Nassaus, Makos and Zors, Grand Prince of Carolusburg, Defender of the Faith and Protector of the Realm.

It is noted that these styles are, if not old, unfashionable in a modern era. They likewise do not reflect the current positions and titles recognised within our Sovereign. It is difficult to amend our Constitution and as such, the House of Commons motions that the following Imperial Style be:

His Imperial, Royal, and Most Stefanic Majesty, by the Grace of Stefan, the Holy Graalian Emperor, King of the Sarovians and Emperor of the Sarovian Commonwealth, Grand King of the State, King of Reuss, of Nassau, of Philippia, of Metternau, of Carolusburg, of the Oxerians and of His Other Realms and Territories, Patriarch of the Vasas, Nassaus, Makos and Zors, and Defender of the Faith.

The Official Monogram

1. The official monogram of His Imperial Majesty the Emperor shall be:



©His Imperial Majesty the King of the Sarovians and Emperor of the Sarovian Commonwealth, represented by the Imperial Parliament and Ministry of Public Works and Government Services.